

**THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020**



CLAconnect.com

WEALTH ADVISORY
OUTSOURCING
AUDIT, TAX, AND
CONSULTING

**THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
TABLE OF CONTENTS
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020**

| | |
|--|----------|
| INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT | 1 |
| CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | |
| CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION | 3 |
| CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES | 4 |
| CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES | 5 |
| CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS | 6 |
| NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 7 |



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Trustees
The Heard Museum and Affiliate
Phoenix, Arizona

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of The Heard Museum and Affiliate as of September 30, 2020, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Board of Trustees
The Heard Museum and Affiliate

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Heard Museum and Affiliate as of September 30, 2020, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Phoenix, Arizona
March 5, 2021

**THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020**

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

| | |
|------------------------------|------------------|
| Cash and Cash Equivalents | \$ 1,021,463 |
| Receivables | 1,932 |
| Pledges Receivable | 157,924 |
| Merchandise Inventories, Net | 1,622,346 |
| Prepaid Expenses | 93,829 |
| Total Current Assets | <u>2,897,494</u> |

INVESTMENTS

10,296,067

RESTRICTED ASSETS

| | |
|------|-----------|
| Cash | 2,374,954 |
|------|-----------|

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, Net

14,203,421

Total Assets

\$ 29,771,936

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

| | |
|--|------------------|
| Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses | \$ 448,121 |
| Deferred Income | 384,181 |
| Line of Credit | 694,175 |
| Deposits | 46,519 |
| Paycheck Protection Program Note Payable | 251,430 |
| Notes Payable | 78,816 |
| Total Current Liabilities | <u>1,903,242</u> |

GIFT ANNUITY PAYABLE

15,671

PAYCHECK PROTECTION PROGRAM NOTE PAYABLE

104,570

NOTES PAYABLE

221,288

Total Liabilities

2,244,771

NET ASSETS

| | |
|----------------------------|-------------------|
| Without Donor Restrictions | 17,014,856 |
| With Donor Restrictions | 10,512,309 |
| Total Net Assets | <u>27,527,165</u> |

Total Liabilities and Net Assets

\$ 29,771,936

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

**THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020**

| | Without Donor Restrictions | With Donor Restrictions | Total |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------|
| OPERATING REVENUES AND SUPPORT | | | |
| Revenues: | | | |
| Museum Shop and Bookstore Sales | \$ 2,007,114 | \$ - | \$ 2,007,114 |
| Membership Dues | 956,398 | - | 956,398 |
| Admissions | 733,776 | - | 733,776 |
| Private Use Fees | 294,238 | - | 294,238 |
| Café Revenue | 400,686 | - | 400,686 |
| Educational Programs | 40 | - | 40 |
| Other Revenues | 23,055 | - | 23,055 |
| Total Revenues | <u>4,415,307</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>4,415,307</u> |
| Public Support: | | | |
| Individuals | 1,140,248 | 1,344,564 | 2,484,812 |
| Foundations | 816,919 | 673,691 | 1,490,610 |
| Government | 147,670 | 30,000 | 177,670 |
| Corporate Sponsorship | 193,070 | 35,000 | 228,070 |
| Contributed Goods and Services | 373,855 | - | 373,855 |
| Guild Event Revenue | 296,862 | 148,153 | 445,015 |
| Total Public Support | <u>2,968,624</u> | <u>2,231,408</u> | <u>5,200,032</u> |
| Special Events: | | | |
| Revenues from Special Events | 392,468 | - | 392,468 |
| Less: Costs of Direct Donor Benefits | (176,685) | - | (176,685) |
| Gross Profit from Special Events | <u>215,783</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>215,783</u> |
| Total Revenues and Support | 7,599,714 | 2,231,408 | 9,831,122 |
| Net Assets Released from Restriction | 2,043,180 | (2,043,180) | - |
| OPERATING EXPENSES | | | |
| Program Expenses | | | |
| Collections, Library, and Exhibitions | 2,265,297 | - | 2,265,297 |
| Education and Community Programs | 1,374,167 | - | 1,374,167 |
| Retail Operations | 2,580,065 | - | 2,580,065 |
| Food and Beverage Operations | 1,072,014 | - | 1,072,014 |
| Total Program Services | <u>7,291,543</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>7,291,543</u> |
| Support Services: | | | |
| Management and General | 2,006,760 | - | 2,006,760 |
| Membership Development | 300,712 | - | 300,712 |
| Fundraising | 552,632 | - | 552,632 |
| Total Support Services | <u>2,860,104</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>2,860,104</u> |
| Total Operating Expenses | <u>10,151,647</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>10,151,647</u> |
| CHANGE IN OPERATING NET ASSETS | (508,753) | 188,228 | (320,525) |
| NONOPERATING ACTIVITIES | | | |
| Investment Income | 19,494 | 466,941 | 486,435 |
| Change in Value of Gift Annuity | (4,696) | - | (4,696) |
| Total Nonoperating Activities | <u>14,798</u> | <u>466,941</u> | <u>481,739</u> |
| CHANGE IN NET ASSETS | (493,955) | 655,169 | 161,214 |
| Net Assets - Beginning of Year | <u>17,508,811</u> | <u>9,857,140</u> | <u>27,365,951</u> |
| NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR | <u>\$ 17,014,856</u> | <u>\$ 10,512,309</u> | <u>\$ 27,527,165</u> |

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

**THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020**

| | Program Services | | | | Support Services | | | | Total | |
|--|---------------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|-------------------|---------------------|------------------------|
| | Collections, Library, and Exhibitions | Education and Community Programs | Retail Operations | Food and Beverage Operations | Total Program Services | Management and General | Membership Development | Fundraising | | Total Support Services |
| Salaries and Wages | \$ 752,776 | \$ 410,646 | \$ 639,311 | \$ 438,286 | \$ 2,241,019 | \$ 796,813 | \$ 79,197 | \$ 322,782 | \$ 1,198,792 | \$ 3,439,811 |
| Payroll Taxes | 54,261 | 29,590 | 45,872 | 35,486 | 165,209 | 48,341 | 5,931 | 21,147 | 75,419 | 240,628 |
| Employee Benefits | 76,286 | 40,245 | 75,733 | 39,782 | 232,046 | 45,039 | 5,469 | 15,782 | 66,290 | 298,336 |
| Art and Library Acquisitions | 68,256 | - | - | - | 68,256 | - | - | - | - | 68,256 |
| Bank and Credit Card Processing Fees | - | 17,393 | 64,092 | 21,805 | 103,290 | 11,816 | 11,188 | 24,382 | 47,386 | 150,676 |
| Cost of Sales | - | 78,786 | 977,767 | 144,568 | 1,201,121 | - | - | - | - | 1,201,121 |
| Curatorial | 450 | - | - | - | 450 | - | - | - | - | 450 |
| Depreciation and Amortization | 482,576 | 268,294 | 548,102 | 228,286 | 1,527,258 | 83,003 | - | 49,802 | 132,805 | 1,660,063 |
| Dues, Licenses, and Subscriptions | 21,341 | 2,318 | 1,078 | 3,348 | 28,085 | 83,669 | 679 | 174 | 84,522 | 112,607 |
| Equipment Repairs and Maintenance | 25,844 | 18,859 | 27,539 | 18,832 | 91,074 | 4,355 | - | 2,593 | 6,948 | 98,022 |
| Equipment Rental | - | - | - | - | - | 26,349 | - | - | 26,349 | 26,349 |
| Exhibition Expense | 398,691 | 6,422 | - | - | 405,113 | - | - | - | - | 405,113 |
| Information Technology | 31,302 | 34,978 | 15,723 | 3,536 | 85,539 | 18,529 | 15,394 | 18,945 | 52,868 | 138,407 |
| Insurance | - | - | - | - | - | 125,679 | - | - | 125,679 | 125,679 |
| Interest Expense | - | - | - | - | - | 29,159 | - | - | 29,159 | 29,159 |
| Marketing | - | - | - | - | - | 448,680 | - | - | 448,680 | 448,680 |
| Other | 8,240 | 25,571 | 2,629 | 9,148 | 45,588 | 10,103 | 11,790 | 37,700 | 59,593 | 105,181 |
| Postage and Shipping | 2,231 | 3,544 | 225 | 1 | 6,001 | 2,886 | 14,601 | 1,157 | 18,644 | 24,645 |
| Printing | 8,176 | 26,475 | 887 | 1,179 | 36,717 | 1,668 | 69,388 | 1,426 | 72,482 | 109,199 |
| Professional Fees and Services | 191,588 | 279,331 | 23,884 | 45,040 | 539,843 | 157,746 | 84,909 | 40,370 | 283,025 | 822,868 |
| Repair and Maintenance | 7,562 | 6,175 | 8,712 | 3,674 | 26,123 | 1,415 | - | 849 | 2,264 | 28,387 |
| Supplies | 26,290 | 36,134 | 29,354 | 30,035 | 121,813 | 46,072 | 1,561 | 2,780 | 50,413 | 172,226 |
| Travel | 6,157 | 3,709 | 181 | 62 | 10,109 | 10,260 | 605 | 1,150 | 12,015 | 22,124 |
| Utilities | 103,270 | 85,697 | 118,976 | 48,946 | 356,889 | 55,178 | - | 11,593 | 66,771 | 423,660 |
| Special Event Direct Donor Benefit | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 176,685 | 176,685 | 176,685 |
| Total Functional Expenses | 2,265,297 | 1,374,167 | 2,580,065 | 1,072,014 | 7,291,543 | 2,006,760 | 300,712 | 729,317 | 3,036,789 | 10,328,332 |
| Less Expenses Netted Against Revenues: | | | | | | | | | | |
| Direct Donor Benefits | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | (176,685) | (176,685) | (176,685) |
| Total Operating Expenses Included on the Consolidated Statement of Activities | \$ 2,265,297 | \$ 1,374,167 | \$ 2,580,065 | \$ 1,072,014 | \$ 7,291,543 | \$ 2,006,760 | \$ 300,712 | \$ 552,632 | \$ 2,860,104 | \$ 10,151,647 |

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

**THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020**

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

| | |
|---|------------|
| Change in Net Assets | \$ 161,214 |
| Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities: | |
| Depreciation and Amortization | 1,660,063 |
| Unrealized and Realized Gain on Investments | (352,366) |
| Change in Discount on Pledges Receivable | 12,426 |
| Changes in Value of Gift Annuity Payable, Net of Payments | (3,604) |
| Increase (Decrease) in Cash Resulting from Changes In: | |
| Receivables | 74 |
| Pledges Receivable | 522,350 |
| Merchandise Inventories | (241,661) |
| Prepaid Expenses | 41,869 |
| Other Assets | 1,221 |
| Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses | (275,913) |
| Deferred Income | (163,192) |
| Deposits | (41,164) |
| Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities | 1,321,317 |

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|-----------|
| Proceeds from Sales of Investments | 536,137 |
| Purchase of Investments | (225,638) |
| Purchases of Property and Equipment | (409,796) |
| Net Cash Used by Investing Activities | (99,297) |

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

| | |
|--|----------|
| Proceeds from Paycheck Protection Program Note Payable | 356,000 |
| Proceeds from Notes Payable | 149,900 |
| Net Change in Line of Credit | 119,175 |
| Repayments on Notes Payable | (74,329) |
| Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities | 550,746 |

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 1,772,766

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year 1,623,651

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR \$ 3,396,417

RECONCILIATION OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

| | |
|---------------------------------|--------------|
| Cash and Cash Equivalents | \$ 1,021,463 |
| Restricted Cash | 2,374,954 |
| Total Cash and Cash Equivalents | \$ 3,396,417 |

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

**THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020**

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Operations

The Heard Museum is an institution incorporated in 1929 as an Arizona nonprofit corporation. The Heard Museum creates and presents exhibitions that are drawn from or inspired by American Indian art and culture, that are visually and intellectually stimulating, cost-effective, and that attract the broadest possible audience both in Phoenix and abroad whilst setting new standards for excellence in scholarship, educational programming, community outreach, and visitor experience. The Heard Museum Guild and the Heard Museum Council are volunteer organizations that support and aid the work of the board of trustees and the staff of The Heard Museum and which are included in the records of The Heard Museum and are not separate legal entities.

Heard Family Trust (the Trust) is an irrevocable perpetual trust that was created by the Heard family for the benefit of The Heard Museum. The Trust is administered by JP Morgan Chase, an outside trustee. The Trust has elected to be classified as a private foundation and is subject to excise taxes.

The significant accounting policies are as follows:

Consolidated Financial Statements

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of The Heard Museum, Guild, Council, and the Trust (collectively referred to as the Museum). All of the financial activities and balances of these organizations are included in these consolidated financial statements. All significant interorganization accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Basis of Presentation

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor- or grantor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. The board of trustees have designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for operating reserves and board-designated endowments.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor- (or certain grantor-) imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Gifts of long-lived assets and gifts of cash restricted for the acquisition of long-lived assets are recognized as restricted revenue when received and released from restrictions when the assets are placed in service. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Basis of Presentation (Continued)

Contributions are recognized as revenue in the period received or unconditionally promised, whichever is earlier. They are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. Donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Use of Estimates in the Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make a number of estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of highly liquid financial instruments purchased with original maturities of three months or less.

Receivables

Receivables are stated at the amount management expects to collect. Management provides for probable uncollectible amounts through a charge to earnings and an increase to a valuation allowance based upon its assessment of the current status of individual balances. Account balances that are still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the valuation allowance and a reduction of accounts receivables. At September 30, 2020, the allowance for doubtful accounts was \$-0-.

Pledges Receivable

Unconditional promises to give (pledges receivable) that are to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are initially recorded at the fair value, calculated as the net present value of their estimated future cash flows as of the date of the promise to give.

Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met, that is, when the conditional promise becomes unconditional. Conditional promises outstanding at September 30, 2020, were \$-0-.

THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Merchandise Inventories

Merchandise inventories consist of books, gift items, and art-related objects held for resale and are carried at the lower of cost as determined by the specific identification method or net realizable value for purchased goods. Contributed goods held for sale are recorded at fair value. Inventory consists of the following:

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------------------|
| Jewelry | \$ 692,512 |
| Kachinas | 114,932 |
| Pottery and Baskets | 163,790 |
| Textiles | 184,390 |
| Publications | 192,441 |
| Other | 378,837 |
| Inventory Valuation Reserve | (104,556) |
| Total | <u>\$ 1,622,346</u> |

Inventory items, with the exception of publications and some sundries, are purchased from American Indian artists. In addition, the Museum shop sells American Indian art items on consignment; such consignment items are not reflected in the inventory balance. At September 30, 2020, the shop held \$1,906,046 of consignments.

Investments

Investments, consisting primarily of equity securities, corporate bonds, and mutual funds with readily determinable market values are measured at fair value as of year-end in the consolidated statement of financial position. Investment income or loss (including realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments, interest, and dividends) are recognized in the consolidated statement of activities. Investments in equity securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are presented at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position as determined by available market prices.

Investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risk in the near term could materially affect account balances and the amounts reported in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

Restricted Assets

Certain contributions of cash were restricted by the donors or designated by the board for investment in exhibits and various property improvements.

Property and Equipment

Purchased property and equipment is stated at cost. Maintenance and repairs are charged to operations when incurred. Betterments and renewals in excess of \$2,000 are capitalized. When property and equipment is sold or otherwise disposed of, the asset and related accumulated depreciation and amortization accounts are relieved, and any gain or loss is included in operations. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the shorter of the useful lives of the improvements or the lease terms.

THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Property and Equipment (Continued)

Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment are computed on a straight-line basis over the respective useful lives of the assets, which range from 3 to 40 years, as follows:

| | |
|------------------------------------|----------------|
| Buildings | 35 to 40 Years |
| Building Improvements | 2 to 20 Years |
| Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment | 3 to 10 Years |
| Long-Term Exhibits | 5 to 15 Years |
| Software | 3 to 5 Years |

Donations of property and equipment are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair value at the date of donation.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

The Museum reviews long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to future undiscounted net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the fair value of the assets. Assets to be disposed of are reported at the lower of the carrying amount or fair value less costs to sell. Management does not believe impairment indicators are present.

Revenue Recognition

Admissions revenue consists of ticket sales and is recognized when the tickets are sold. Museum shop and bookstore sales consist of retail sales which are recognized when goods are sold. Private use fees consist of rentals of the Museum facilities for private functions and are recognized as the events occur. Educational programs revenue consists of educational program income and publication sales and is recognized as the events occur or when publications are sold. Café revenue consists of food and beverage sales in the Museum cafes which are recognized at the time of sale.

Membership Dues

Membership dues, which are assessed annually, are recorded as deferred membership income at the renewal period and accreted as revenue ratably over the membership period.

Special Events Revenue

The Museum conducts special events in which a portion of the gross proceeds paid by the participant represents payments for the benefits received by the participant at the event. The fair value of meals and entertainment provided at special events is generally measured at the actual cost to the Museum. The direct costs of the special events which ultimately benefit the donor rather than the Museum are recorded as special events costs, specifically direct donor benefits. All proceeds received in excess of the direct costs are recorded as gross profit from special events in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities.

**THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020**

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Collections

The collections of the Museum include several categories of Native American art, primarily kachina dolls, baskets, jewelry, textiles, ceramics, and fine art, as well as collections from other indigenous peoples of Latin America, Africa and Oceania, and are expensed in the period purchased. In conformity with the practice followed by many museums, art objects contributed to the Museum are not included in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. Furthermore, in conformity with industry practice, the Museum has not recorded the value of its collections on the consolidated statement of financial position. The fair value of certain collections is determined based on third party evidence of comparable art sold through auction houses. The fair value of collections contributed to the Museum during the year ended September 30, 2020 was \$831,695.

Donated Services

Donated professional services are recorded as contributions in the accompanying consolidated financial statements at their estimated fair value if the services (a) enhance the Museum's nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased if not provided by donation. No amounts have been reflected in the consolidated financial statements for certain donated volunteer services because they did not qualify for recording under the generally accepted accounting principle guidelines; however, a substantial number of volunteers have donated significant amounts of their time to the Museum's program services and fundraising campaigns, primarily through the Heard Museum Guild and the Heard Museum Council.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities. The consolidated statement of functional expenses presents the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. Expenses not directly chargeable to a specific functional classification are allocated based on the best estimates of management. Custodial staff and related expenses and depreciation are allocated using square footage allocations. Certain administrative staff wages are allocated using time studies.

Advertising

The Museum uses advertising to promote its programs to the various groups it serves. The advertising costs are charged to operations as incurred. Advertising expense charged to operations for the year ended September 30, 2020 was \$202,569.

Income Taxes

The Heard Museum qualifies as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) and the Trust qualifies as a charitable trust under Section 4947(a)(i) of the IRC and, accordingly, there is no provision for income taxes. In addition, The Heard Museum qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170 of the IRC and has been classified as an organization that is not deemed to be a private foundation. Income determined to be unrelated business taxable income (UBTI) would be taxable.

THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Income Taxes (Continued)

The Museum evaluates its uncertain tax positions, if any, on a continual basis through review of its policies and procedures, review of its regular tax filings, and discussions with outside experts. Management believes that the Heard Museum and the Trust have no uncertain tax positions as of September 30, 2020.

Change in Accounting Principle

In June 2018, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2018-08, *Not-for-Profit Entities* (Topic 958) – *Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made*. The update clarifies and improves the scope and the accounting guidance for contributions received and contributions made. The amendments in the update assist entities in (1) evaluating whether transactions should be accounted for as contributions (nonreciprocal transactions) within the scope of Topic 958, *Not-for-Profit Entities*, or as exchange (reciprocal) transactions subject to other guidance and (2) determining whether a contribution is conditional.

During the year ended September 30, 2020, the Museum adopted FASB ASU 2016-18, *Statement of Cash Flows*. This new accounting standard requires that a statement of cash flows explain the change during the period in the total of cash, cash equivalents, and amounts generally described as restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents. The adoption of this accounting standard did not have an impact on the Museum's financial position or changes in net assets.

Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through March 5, 2021, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE 2 LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

The Museum regularly monitors the availability of resources required to meet its operating needs and other contractual commitments. For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenses over a 12-month period, the Museum considers all expenses related to its ongoing activities to be general expenses.

**THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020**

NOTE 2 LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY (CONTINUED)

The following table reflects the Museum's available financial assets as of September 30, 2020:

| | |
|--|----------------------------|
| Financial Assets: | |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents | \$ 1,021,463 |
| Receivables | 1,932 |
| Pledges Receivable | 157,924 |
| Investments | 10,296,067 |
| Restricted Cash | <u>2,374,954</u> |
| Total Financial Assets | 13,852,340 |
| Less: Net Assets With Donor Restrictions, Unavailable for Expenses (Endowments, Gift Annuities, and Building Improvements) | (9,116,640) |
| Less: Board-Designated Endowment and Reserve Fund Net Assets | (2,219,092) |
| Add: Current Year Approved Endowment and Reserve Funds Spending-Rate Appropriations | <u>333,029</u> |
| Financial Assets Available to Meet Cash Needs for General Expenses Within One Year | <u><u>\$ 2,849,637</u></u> |

The Museum operates under various grants, contributions, and contracts for programs which are ongoing, major, and central to its annual operations to be available to meet cash needs for general expenses. The Museum manages its liquidity and reserves following three guiding principles: 1) operating within a prudent range of financial soundness and stability, 2) maintaining adequate liquid assets to fund near-term operating needs, and 3) maintaining sufficient reserves to provide reasonable assurance that long-term obligations will be discharged. The Museum forecasts its future cash flows and monitors its liquidity reserves on a regular basis.

Endowment funds consist of donor-restricted endowments and funds designated by the board as endowments. Income from donor-restricted endowments is restricted for specific purposes, with the exception of the amounts available for general use. Donor-restricted endowment funds are not available for general expenses.

Board-designated endowments and reserve funds of \$2,219,092 are subject to an annual spending rate of 4% to 5% as described in Note 11. Although we do not intend to spend from these funds (other than amounts appropriated for general expenses as part of our board's annual budget approval and appropriation), these amounts could be made available if necessary.

Additionally, the Museum maintains a line of credit to fund short-term liquidity needs (Note 7).

THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

NOTE 3 PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

Pledges receivable consist of unconditional promises to give that are all considered due within one year and are expected to be fully collected. Accordingly, the allowance for uncollectible pledges was \$-0-.

NOTE 4 INVESTMENTS

Investments consist of the following:

| | |
|---|----------------------|
| Equity Securities | \$ 3,476,993 |
| Mutual Funds | 3,061,038 |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents Held for Reinvestment | 2,952,244 |
| Corporate Bonds | 574,543 |
| Alternative Assets - Hedge Funds | 146,737 |
| Investment Held by Arizona Community Foundation | 84,512 |
| Total | <u>\$ 10,296,067</u> |

NOTE 5 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

In determining fair value, the Museum uses various valuation approaches within the fair value measurement framework. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as follows:

Level 1 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Museum has the ability to access. If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 2 – Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
- inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
- inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

Level 3 – Valuations derived from valuation techniques in which one or more significant inputs or significant value drivers are unobservable, such as pricing models, discounted cash flow models and similar techniques not based on market, exchange, dealer or broker-traded transactions.

**THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020**

NOTE 5 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

The asset or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value:

Equity Securities, Mutual Funds, Corporate Bonds and Alternative Investments: Valued at the last sales price, or if there is no sale and the market is still considered active, at the last transaction price before year-end. Such securities are classified within Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy.

Pooled Investments: The Heard also invests in the Arizona Community Foundation, Inc. (ACF) pool. The fair value of these investment is based on its investment percentage in the investment pool. The ACF pool is invested in cash, equity securities, bonds, and other investments. This investment is classified within Level 3 of the valuation hierarchy.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Heard believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

The following table presents assets and liabilities measured at fair value by classification within the fair value hierarchy as of September 30, 2020:

| | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 | Total |
|---------------------------------|---------------------|-------------|------------------|---------------------|
| Equity Securities | \$ 3,476,993 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 3,476,993 |
| Mutual Funds | 3,061,038 | - | - | 3,061,038 |
| Corporate Bonds | 574,543 | - | - | 574,543 |
| Alternative Assets: | | | | |
| Hedge Funds | 146,737 | - | - | 146,737 |
| Pooled Investments: | | | | |
| Arizona Community Foundation | - | - | 84,512 | 84,512 |
| Total | <u>\$ 7,259,311</u> | <u>\$ -</u> | <u>\$ 84,512</u> | <u>\$ 7,343,823</u> |

The Museum did not have any other assets or liabilities subject to fair value measurement at September 30, 2020.

**THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020**

NOTE 5 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

The table below presents the change in fair value measurements that used Level 3 inputs during the year ended September 30, 2020:

| | |
|--|------------------|
| Balance on October 1, 2019 | \$ 87,198 |
| Net Realized/Unrealized Investment Gains | 247 |
| Dividend and Interest Income | 1,617 |
| Investment Advisory Fees | (750) |
| Investment Draw | (3,800) |
| Balance on September 30, 2020 | <u>\$ 84,512</u> |

NOTE 6 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consist of the following:

| | |
|---|----------------------|
| Land and Buildings | \$ 22,512,378 |
| Buildings Improvements | 7,959,410 |
| Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment | 4,296,268 |
| Long-Term Exhibits | 9,892,875 |
| Software | 140,847 |
| Construction in Progress | 36,616 |
| Total | <u>44,838,394</u> |
| Less: Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization | <u>(30,634,973)</u> |
| Total Property and Equipment, Net | <u>\$ 14,203,421</u> |

Construction in progress as of September 30, 2020 relates primarily to the I.T. server upgrade project.

NOTE 7 LINE OF CREDIT, BANK

The Museum has a revolving line of credit with a maximum borrowing limit of \$800,000 and interest only payments due monthly until maturity in January 2021 at which time any outstanding advances and accrued interest are due in full. The revolving line of credit is based on a floating rate equal to *The Wall Street Journal* prime rate minus 0.75%, which was 2.50% as of September 30, 2020. The line of is secured by a first priority lien on all chattel paper, accounts, equipment, fixtures, general intangibles, and all nonaccessioned shop inventory. The outstanding balance on the revolving line of credit was \$694,175 at September 30, 2020.

Subsequent to year-end, the Museum received an extension of and an increase in their line of credit to a maximum borrowing limit of \$1,000,000. The line of credit will require interest only payments until maturity in January 2022.

**THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020**

NOTE 8 NOTES PAYABLE AND PAYCHECK PROTECTION PROGRAM NOTE PAYABLE

Notes payable at September 30, 2020 consisted of the following:

| <u>Description</u> | <u>Amount</u> |
|--|-------------------|
| Installment note payable with initial principal balance of \$369,000. Principal and interest payments of \$6,672 are due monthly and are expected to repay the note payable by September 2022 with any unpaid principal and interest due upon final maturity in January 2024. Floating interest rate based on <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> prime rate minus 0.75%, which was 2.50% as of September 30, 2020. | \$ 150,204 |
| Note payable to U.S. Small Business Administration of \$149,900 bearing interest at 2.75%. The note requires monthly payments of \$641 through June 15, 2050 and is secured by a continuing security interest in all tangible and intangible personal property of the Museum, excluding a collateral security interest in and to the Museum Collections. | 149,900 |
| Note payable under the Paycheck Protection Program of \$356,000 bearing interest of 1%. The note requires monthly payments of \$20,038 beginning May 17, 2021 and matures April 13, 2022. Up to 100% of the loan may be forgiven subject to compliance and approval based on the timing and use of these funds in accordance with the program. | <u>356,000</u> |
| Total Notes Payable and Paycheck Protection Program Notes Payable | <u>\$ 656,104</u> |

The annual maturities of the long-term debt at September 30 are as follows:

| <u>Year Ending September 30,</u> | <u>Notes Payable, Excluding Paycheck Protection Program</u> | <u>Paycheck Protection Program Note Payable</u> | <u>Total</u> |
|--|---|---|-------------------|
| 2021 | \$ 78,816 | \$ 251,430 | \$ 330,246 |
| 2022 | 75,205 | 104,570 | 179,775 |
| 2023 | 3,371 | - | 3,371 |
| 2024 | 3,465 | - | 3,465 |
| 2025 | 3,561 | - | 3,561 |
| Thereafter | <u>135,686</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>135,686</u> |
| Total | 300,104 | 356,000 | 656,104 |
| Less: Current Maturities | <u>(78,816)</u> | <u>(251,430)</u> | <u>(330,246)</u> |
| Notes Payable, Net of Current Maturities | <u>\$ 221,288</u> | <u>\$ 104,570</u> | <u>\$ 325,858</u> |

THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

NOTE 9 SPLIT-INTEREST AGREEMENTS

Charitable gift annuities are arrangements between a donor and the Museum in which the donor contributes assets in exchange for a promise from the Museum to pay the donor a fixed amount for a specified period of time. Assets received have been recognized at fair value, and an annuity payment liability has been recognized at the present value of the future cash flows expected to be paid. Contribution support is recognized as the difference between these two amounts. The life expectancy tables published by the Internal Revenue Service and a 3.20% discount rate were used to calculate the present value of the charitable gift annuities. As of September 30, 2020, the annuity payable was \$15,671.

The Museum reports contribution support from split-interest agreements in contributions and donations in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities. The change in investment valuation of split-interest agreements is reported in investment income in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities.

NOTE 10 NET ASSETS

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions

Board-designated net assets without donor restrictions consist of amounts designated as long-term investments for the purpose of building an endowment fund to secure the future of the Museum's mission. The earnings from the long-term investments are currently being reinvested and are also designated for this purpose. Additionally, board-designated net assets without donor restrictions consist of amounts that are held in investment accounts for purposes as designated by the board. Interest income earned on these accounts is also designated for this purpose. The following are board-designated net assets without donor restrictions as of September 30, 2020:

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| Unrestricted Operating | \$ 14,795,764 |
| Board-Designated Net Assets - Operating Reserves | 743,920 |
| Board-Designated Net Assets - Endowments | <u>1,475,172</u> |
| Total | <u>\$ 17,014,856</u> |

**THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020**

NOTE 10 NET ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes or periods.

Subject to Expenses for Specified Purpose:

| | |
|------------------------|------------|
| Collections | \$ 288,750 |
| Nichols Publications | 14,583 |
| Building Improvements | 1,000,000 |
| Exhibits and Events | 891,850 |
| Gift Annuities | 15,671 |
| Guild Ribbon Donations | 65,136 |
| Total | 2,275,990 |

Subject to Passage of Time:

| | |
|--|---------|
| Pledge Receivable Not Restricted by Donors | 135,350 |
| Total | 135,350 |

Endowments:

Subject to Endowment Spending Policy
and Appropriation:

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Earnings on Endowment Funds | 590,567 |
| Original Donor-Restricted Gift Amount to be Maintained in Perpetuity: | |
| Collections Endowment | 580,406 |
| Endowment | 351,202 |
| Heard Tomorrow Endowment | 298,189 |
| Hearst Fund | 200,000 |
| Roger Lyon Scholarship Fund | 131,100 |
| S D O'Conner Publishing Fund | 190,000 |
| Steele Foundation Fund | 100,000 |
| Heard Perpetual Trust | 2,642,288 |
| Nichols Collection Fund | 301,321 |
| Cowie Heard North Programming Endowment | 116,000 |
| Baguley Fund | 50,661 |
| Jay Kahn Memorial Fund | 15,662 |
| Dickey Family Director Endowment | 2,400,000 |
| Spirit of the Heard Endowment | 34,500 |
| General Endowment | 99,073 |
| Total | 8,100,969 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| Total Donor-Restricted Net Assets | \$ 10,512,309 |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|

Net assets with donor restrictions of \$2,043,180 were released when the activity or time restrictions were met as of September 30, 2020.

**THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020**

NOTE 11 ENDOWMENTS

The Museum's endowments consist of several funds established for a variety of purposes. The endowment funds include both donor-restricted and board-designated endowment funds. As required by generally accepted accounting principles, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The executive committee of the board of trustees of the Museum has interpreted the State Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (SPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, we retain in perpetuity (a) the original value of initial and subsequent gift amounts (including promises to give net of discount and allowance for doubtful accounts including promises to give at fair value) donated to the endowments and (b) any accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added. Donor-restricted amounts not retained in perpetuity are subject to appropriation for expenditure by us in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by SPMIFA. We consider the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

1. The duration and preservation of the fund
2. The purposes of the Museum and the donor-restricted endowment fund
3. General economic conditions
4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation
5. The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
6. Other resources of the Museum
7. The investment policies of the Museum

As of September 30, 2020, endowment net assets consisted of the following:

| | Without Donor Restrictions | With Donor Restrictions | Total |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------|
| Donor-Restricted Endowment Net Assets | \$ - | \$ 8,100,969 | \$ 8,100,969 |
| Board-Designated Endowment Net Assets | 1,475,172 | - | 1,475,172 |
| Total | <u>\$ 1,475,172</u> | <u>\$ 8,100,969</u> | <u>\$ 9,576,141</u> |

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended September 30, 2020 are as follows:

| | Donor Restrictions | Donor Restrictions | Total |
|--|-----------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|
| Endowment Net Assets - Beginning of Year | \$ 1,547,622 | \$ 7,880,631 | \$ 9,428,253 |
| Contributions | - | 104,073 | 104,073 |
| Investment Returns: | | | |
| Investment Income and Gains and Losses | (8,993) | 466,941 | 457,948 |
| Appropriation of Assets for Expenses | (63,457) | (350,676) | (414,133) |
| Endowment Net Assets - End of Year | <u>\$ 1,475,172</u> | <u>\$ 8,100,969</u> | <u>\$ 9,576,141</u> |

**THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020**

NOTE 11 ENDOWMENTS (CONTINUED)

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may exceed or fall below the level that the donor or SPMIFA requires the Museum to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. There were no deficiencies of this nature that are reported in net assets with donor restrictions as of September 30, 2020.

The Museum has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowments. Under this policy, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results while assuming a moderate level of investment risk.

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Museum relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Museum targets a diversified asset allocation that consists of equity-based investments and fixed-income funds.

The Museum's annual appropriations are at the discretion of the board of trustees unless specific instructions were provided by the endowment donors.

NOTE 12 LEASES

The Museum leases equipment under noncancellable operating leases with no renewal options maturing through December 2025.

Minimum future rental payments under noncancellable operating leases in excess of one year are as follows:

| <u>Year Ending September 30,</u> | <u>Amount</u> |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------|
| 2021 | \$ 22,168 |
| 2022 | 26,251 |
| 2023 | 26,251 |
| 2024 | 25,667 |
| 2025 | 24,498 |
| Thereafter | 4,083 |
| Total Minimum Future Rental Payments | <u>\$ 128,918</u> |

Total rental expense was \$26,349 for the year ended September 30, 2020.

THE HEARD MUSEUM AND AFFILIATE
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

NOTE 13 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN

The Museum has a discretionary employer contribution plan (the Plan) covering all employees who have completed one year of at least 1,000 hours of service. The Plan allows the Museum to make contributions at an amount determined by the board of trustees on an annual basis. The total employer contributions are allocated to the participants pro rata based on the ratio that their eligible compensation bears to total eligible compensation for the Plan year. The participants are not required to make contributions to the Plan. There were no employer contributions for 2020.

NOTE 14 RELATED PARTIES

During 2020, the Museum received contributions from board members totaling \$2,040,093.

NOTE 15 CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISKS

The Museum maintains all of its cash with banks located in Arizona. Balances on deposits are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to specified limits. Balances in excess of FDIC limits are uninsured. The Museum, in the normal course of business, periodically maintains account balances in excess of the FDIC's insurance coverage limit.

At September 30, 2020, three donors made up 100% of the pledges receivable balance.

NOTE 16 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

From time to time, the Museum is contingently liable in respect to claims incidental to the ordinary course of its operations. In the opinion of management, the effect of such matters will not have a material adverse effect on the Museum's financial position, results of operations, or liquidity. Therefore, no provision has been made in the accompanying consolidated financial statements for losses, if any, that might result from the ultimate outcome of these matters.

NOTE 17 RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

In early 2020, the World Health Organization declared the spread of Corona Virus Disease (COVID-19) a worldwide pandemic. The COVID-19 pandemic is having effects on global markets, supply chains, businesses, and communities. Specific to the Museum, COVID-19 has impacted various parts of its operations and financial results. Management believes the Museum is taking appropriate actions to mitigate any negative impact. However, the full impact of COVID-19 is unknown and cannot be reasonably estimated as these events are still developing.

